You are further notified to appear at the Florence Rideout Elementary School Gymnasium (18 
Tremont Street) in said Wilton, New Hampshire, on Thursday, March 12th, 2026, at 6:30 P.M. 
to act on the following:   

10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the Budget Committee’s recommended
sum of and Seven Million One Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-
Four 00/100 Dollars ($7,165,554.00) for general municipal operation for the year 2026, and
to take any other action relating thereto.  This article does not include the appropriations
contained in special or individual Articles addressed separately.  Monies to come from general
taxation and from other anticipated revenues.  (Majority vote required.)

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 6-0-1)

11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand
Seven Hundred and Forty and 00/100 Dollars ($220,740.00) for paying previously approved
municipal lease-purchase agreements, each of which contain non-appropriation (escape)
clauses, as listed out below:

These appropriations are not included in the total Town’s operating budget discussed in 
Article 6. Moneys to come from taxation.

[...]

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 6-0-1)

13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $110,000 to be placed in the
Town Hall Repair Capital Reserve Fund established by Article #8 of the 1994 Town
Meeting. Ninety-Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($93,000.00) of said amount to come
from Unassigned Fund Balance, representing repurposed unexpended funds from the Town
Hall Heating Capital Reserve Fund, and Seventeen-Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($17,000.00)
from general taxation.  This article is contingent upon the approval of Article 8; if Article 8 is
not approved, this Article 9 will be null and void. (Majority vote required.)

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 6-0-1)

[...]

Reserve Fund, established by Article #14 of the 2023 Town Meeting.  The monies to come
from general taxation.  (Majority vote required.)

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 6-0-1)

16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) to be added to the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund,
established by Article #13 of the 1984 Town Meeting.  The monies are to come from general
taxation. (Majority vote required.)

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 6-0-1)

[...]

#14 of the 2014 Town Meeting. The monies to come from general taxation.  (Majority vote
required.)

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 4-2-1)

20. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($75,000.00) to be placed in the Public Works Garage Building Capital
Reserve Fund, established by Article #14 of the 2017 Town Meeting.  The monies are to come
from general taxation.  (Majority vote required.)

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 5-1-1)

21. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($15,000.00) to be added to the Air Packs Capital Reserve Fund, established by
Article #21 of the 2018 Town Meeting. The monies to come from general taxation.  (Majority
vote required.)

(Select Board recommends this Article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee recommends this Article 6-0-1)

[...]

Article #12 of the 1984 Town Meeting. The monies to come from taxation. (Majority vote
required.)

(Select Board recommends this article 3-0-0)
(Budget Committee Recommends this Article 4-2-1)

23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Six Hundred
Seventy Thousand Dollars ($1,670,000) for the design, engineering, permitting, and
construction of the Old County Farm Road Bridge (#060/118) as part of the State of New
Hampshire Department of Transportation State Bridge Aid Program and MOBIL Funding
program, or to take any other action related thereto.  If approved, Three Hundred Thirty-Four
Thousand Dollars ($334,000) of such monies will come from the Bridges Capital Reserve
Fund, established by Article #12 of the 1984 Town Meeting, and the remaining One Million
Three Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($1,336,000) will initially come out of the
Town’s general fund and will be eligible for reimbursement through the State of New
Hampshire Department of Transportation.  Further, to authorize the Select Board to apply for,
accept, and expend such state, federal, local, or private grants or aid as may be available for